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Chief Executive Officer,
Rousch (Pakistan) Power Ltd.,
Descon Headquarter 18KM,
Ferozepur Road,

Lahore,

SUBJECT: ORDER OF THE AUTHORITY IN THE MATTER OF EXPLANATION
ISSUED TO M/S ROUSCH (PAKISTAN) POWER ITD. UNDER
REGULATION 4(1) & 4(2) OF THE NEPRA (FINE) REGULATIONS, 2021

Please find enclosed herewith, the Order of the Authority (total 07 page) in the subject matter

for information and compliance,

Enclosure: As above wm,u m

{(Wasim Anwar Bhinder)



D
M‘?@ Mational Electric Power Regulatary Authority

'3

In the matier of Expianation issued to M/s Rouseh (Pakistun) Power L.id. wunder Repuiation
4(1) & 4(2) of the NEPRA (Fine) Regulations, 2021

01 der

i. Pursuant to Section 15 of the NEPRA Act (now section 14B after promuigatlon o{‘

Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Amendment

~ Act 2018), the Authority has granted a Generation License (No. IPGL/015/2003, dated

e 02/(}9/2.0021*) to Rousch.(Pakistan) Power Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the “Licensee™) to
gage in the generation business as stipulated in its Generation License.

2. " Pursuant to Section 14B(4) of the NEPRA Act, in the case of a generation facility
+.connectifgidirectly or indirectly to the transmission facilities of the.nationdligrid edmpany,
the licensee shallimake the generation facility available to:the iitional grid company for
the safe, reliable, non-diseriminatory, economic dispatch and operation of the national
transmission grid and connected facilities.

3. According to Rule 10(6) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rulgs, 2000, the licensee

worrre shigllae gl timeés comply with the provisions of the Grid Code, inieluding ™ without
limitation; in respeet of the availability of the net capacity or in respect of the outages,
rmaintenance and operation of its generation facilities, and shall provide the national grid
company ‘with all information reasonably required by the later to enable it to dlspatch the
genuat;on facilities ot the licensce.

4, Clause OC 8.1.1 of Operation Code-System Recovery of Grid Code deais with the
procedures for the restoration of power supplies following a Total Shutdown or a: Partial

Shutdown of the System and the re-synchronization of spec1ﬁc parts of the System thdt
have been lslanded : R

5. Clause @C 8 14 of QOperation Code-System Recovery of Gmd Code smtes that OC 8
applies to the Syqlem Operator, NTDC, distribution companies, Operators of pawer plants,
and' Users of the Systein. Contingency arrangements are required to:be estabhshed by the
Systum Operator with each externally-connected Party/consumers.

6. Clause OC 8.2.1 of Grid Code states that a total shutdown of the System is a situation when
there is no internal generation online and operation and there is no power supply available
from external-connections. The restoration of power supply from such a situation is a
Black start recovery. A partial shuidown is when there is no online operating generation
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or Bxternal Connection to a part of the System Operator fo ingtruct Black Start
Recovery procedures to restore supplies to that part of the system.

Clauge OC 8.2.2 of Grid Code states that during restoration of power supplies following
a Total Shutdown or Partial Shut Down of the System, it may be necessary to operate the
systern outside normal frequengy and voltage as stated in OC4, It may also be necessary
for the System Operator to issue instructions that are contrar y to the balancing
mechanism or code, and also to normal contlactual obligations 11'1 order to ensure
restoration of supplies.

Clause QC 8.2.3 of Grid Code states that following a total Shutdewn af the Systaimt
designated power plants that have the ability to Start Up without any External Connection
to the system shall be instructed to commence Black Start recovery procedures. These
procedures, which are to be agreed in advance, may include the restoration of blocks of
focal.load demand that can be restored in agreement with the local distribution. company.
Local proc«.dures may include the restaration of power supplies via Embedded Generators.
The System Operatar has the responsibility for the re-energization of the interconnected
transmission system, and the re-sync:hromzatlon of the stem biocks of Jalauded b[ocks of
locally restmed supphes IS TE

'Ehe powex system bLeakdown ocenrred an 23.01.2023 at 07:34:43: 800 I—Irs wlueh p!uliﬂed
the whole.country.into. darkness and the system was completely restored :0n:24,01.2023
after. 20 Jouts. approximately. NEPRA, being a regulator of power sector, ‘took serious
notice of the above incident and constituted an Inquiry Comimittee (IC) to probe into the
ifiatter. The IC.visited power houses, grid stations, sites and -offices in the" process. of
inquiry:-Dugingéthe course of inquiry, the matter was examined. inc defaibby:i hiquiting: the
congerngd: officials and in the process, relevant documents were also les,mr;d ta: raqch tq
2 Just determmahan, S st d oals

S B

The mformatnon related to supply restoration time of power plants and byl'lChl‘O!liZEthll of
their units: after complete system breakdown dated 23,01.2023 was provided by System
Operator (NPCC). The submitted information revealed that the supply at.Licensee’s bus
barwas:restored:at 01:33 Hrs on 24.01.2023 and the Licensee was instrueted by the NPCC
through Notice to Synch (NTS) as per PPA to synch its GT-1, GT-2 & STG at 01:43 Hrs
on 24.01.2023, 01:43 Hrs on 24.01.2023 & 02:58 Hrs on 24.01.2023 respestively.
However, the Licensee had synchronized its above-mentioned units -at 05:04. His on
24.01.2025, 11:20 Hrs on 25.01.2023 & 11:33 Hrs on 25.01.2023 regpectively i,e. after a
lapse-of 03:21 Hrs, 33:37 Hrs & 4(0:Q0 Hrs respectiveiy, thereby, prima.facie; the Licensee
failed to comply with the NPCC’s instrustions in a timely manner as pepterms & cmldmons
of PPA. whlch sevele[y hampered the restoration process of power systn,m :
nR T ~r.' Vv B L gttt
T viesw' af the abbve, the Authority observed that the Llcensee was hound to follow the
instructions of the NPCC, which it failed to do. Hence, the Authority observed that the
Licensee has, prima facie, failed to comply with Section 14B (4) of the NEPRA Act, Rule
10(6) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000 and Clauses OC 8.1.1,8.1.4,8.2.1

8.2.2 & §.2.3 of the Grid Code. In view of the toregoing, the Authority decided to initiate
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Explanation:

LI 2.
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legal procegdings against the Licensee under NEPRA (Fine) Renulatmns, 2021 (m.remaﬁl.r
veferred to as the “Fine Regulations, 2021%).

Accordingly, an Explanation dated 22.09.2023 was issued to the Licensee under
Regulation 4(1) & 4(2) of the Fine Regulations, 2021. The salienf features of the
Explanation are as follows:

WHERFEAS, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (herain after reforred to as
the “Aduthority” or the “NEPRA”) established under Section 3 of the Regulation of Generatian,
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 (herein after reforred to as the "NEPRA
det”) is mandated to regulate the provisions of electric power services; and

2 WIHERTAS, pursuant to Section 15 of the NEPRA Adet (wow section 148
promulgation. of, Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution. of' “Elegtrie Powar
.4menqunt,glct 2018), the Authority has granted a Generation License (No. IPGL/15/2003, duted
02/09/2003) to Rousch (Pakistan) Fower Lid, (hereinafler referred to as the “Licensee”) (o engage
the‘. wengration business as stipulaied in its Generation License; and

3 . WHEREAS, the power system breakdewn occurred an 23.01,2023.at 07:34: -,!3 800, Hps
which plunged the, whale country into darkmess and the system was. completely i'é‘-stI'Ed 0l
24.01, 20.23 after 20 haurs approximately. NEPRA, being & regulatar of power Sector, 166k seriaus
Htice of the abovi incident and constituted an Inquiry Committee (IC) to probe into the matter.
The IC visited power houses, grid stafians, sites and offices in the process, of inguiry, During the -
course of inguiry, the maiter was examined in detail by inquiring the (-'ancemed o;_’ﬁam!.s and, {10 the
process relevanr_documen!s were also obtainet to arrive at the rzgh; cam:{'szg 2k }1

.,;.;{r AR

i W"I ""'IiEA.&, thia’ mﬁn'mat:on related to supply restoration’ tmze qf' aawey plants mﬂd
synchronjzation of their units afler complete system breakdown dated 23.01.2023 was pﬂowded by
System Operator (NPCC). The submitted information revealed that the supplu at ch,emee 5 bus
bar was restored at 01:33 Hrs on 24.01,2023 and the Licensee was instructed by the NPCC througl
Netjce to Synch (NTS) as per PPA to synch its GT-1, GT-2 & STG at 01:43. Hu on 24. 01 2023,
01:43 Hrs on 24.01.2023 & 02:58 Hrs on 24.01.2023 respectively. However, the' Licensee had
synchronized its above-mentioned units at 05:04 Hrs on 24.01.2023, 11:20 Hrs on 25.01,2023 &
18:33 Hrs on 23.01.2023 respectively ic. afler a lapse of 03:21 Hrs; 33:37 Hrs. & 40:00 Hps
respectively,.ther ehy, prima facie, the Licensee failed to comply with the NPCC's mstructwn.s ing
timely manner as per terms & conditions of PPA which severely hampered the restm ‘ation pmceas-
of power-system; and

5 If’BERAS, pursuant to Section 148 (4) of the NEPRA Aet, in the da.ve aj a gane:'arzan
ﬁ!czlny connecting directly or indirecily to the transmission jac:htw.s qf ti‘c: nana:zal arid
company, ‘the licénsee shall make the generation facility available to the’ ‘Hational grid
company for the safe, reliable, non- discriminatory, economic dispateh gnd pperation of the
national transmission grid and connected facilities, subject to the eompensqhan ﬁ_wd é_y the

Authoriy for voltage support and uneconomic dispaich directed by the natwuaf g;’zd c,ampau),,
ang

-

5 W HERAS, according to Rule 10 (6) of the NEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules,
2000, the lzcensee shall ar all times comply with the pi ovisions af the grid code, mc[uchn.,,
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witheul! limitation, in respect of the availability of the net eapacity ar in vespoet af the outages,
maintenance and operation of its generation facilities, and shall provide the national grid
campany with all information reasanably required by the latter to enable it to dispaich the
generation facilities of the licensee; gnd

7. WHERAS, Clguse OC 8.1.1 of Grid Code deals with the precedures for the
resteration of power supplies following a Total Shutdown or a Partial Shutdown of the System
and the rve-synchronization of specific parts of the System that have been Islanded; and

8. WHERAS, Clause OC 8.1.4 of Grid Code states that QC 8 applies fo tlze Systam
Operatar, NTDC, distribution companies, Operators of the power plants, ane Users of the System,

Contingency arrangement are required fo be established by the System Qperator wth each
Externally-cormected Party/Consumers; and

9. WHERAS, Clause OC 8.2.1 of Grid Code states that a total shutdawn gf tha Syetem iv a
situation when there is no internal generation online and operation and there is na Qwar supply
available from external-connections. The restoratian of power supply ﬁ'qm .such a s:tum‘mn is
a-Blagk sta:vt recovery. 4 partial shutdown is when there is no onling oper afmg generatian g
" Extéinal Connecaan to' a part of the System Oparator to instruct “Black Stdri Reaovery
provedirésile restore auppl:es to that part of the system; and

10.  WHERAS, Clause OC 8,2.2 of Grid Code states that dw‘ﬂjg m,si‘oratwu af pawer :
supplies ﬁJHowmg & Total Shutdawn or Partial Shut Down of the Sjlstem g/ may befneces&ary [
operate the systein outside normal fiequency and voltage as statéd in ‘OC 4R gy alse be
necessary for, the System Operator fo issue instructions that gre contrary, to the balqncmg
mechamsm 0] code, ar.'d also to normal contractual obligations in order to én 1r

i

IR ;-VHL‘RAS" Clatse OC 8.2 2.3 af Grid Code states that fbllawmg g tatal Shufdew:z qf’ fhe .
Sj;vterrz designated, ppwer plants that have the ability to Start Up w:thaur any. Eatemal qonneatiagz :
to.the system s?mll be ihstructed ta commence Black Start recovery pre 0aedure.s .These praaedure.s,
w]ua!z are fo be ag? eed.in advance, may include the restoration of blocks of fecal lpad dmnmza‘ that
can he restar'ec{ in agreement with the local distribution company. Local praaeq'm as may. mc’[uda
the vesioration of power supplies via Embedded Generators, The System Opeiatar has the
'espan.szbzlfty fo; the re-energization of the inlerconnected transinission system, and the re-
synchronization of the stem blocks of islanded blocks of locally restored supplies; and

12, VHEREAS, the Licensee way bound to fallow the instructions of the NPCC’ whz‘ch it ja:led
to do. IIenee the Licensee, prima fucie, failed to comply with Section 1 4}5' (4) of the NLPIM Aet,
Rule 10(6) of the NEPRA Licensing Generation Rules, 2000 and Clause.s' C)C’ 81 1 8 1 4, 8, 2 1
8.2 2 & 8 2. 3 of the Grid Code; and

137 WEREAS the Licensee is required to fallow the provisions of Nz,PRA Aat, Rufes r.L
Regulations..inade thereunder, generation license, tariff determinations and other applicable
documenis "apd any violation thereof attracts appropriate proceedings agamst e Iu.c:mee
zneludmg but nat Hmited to the imposition of fines under NEPRA (Fine) Recrufafmns,?ﬂ.?f and

14, Nﬂ!—‘r’/ FHEREFORE, in view of the ghove, Licensee is he.t 4hy equa‘ ypau idar
Rr.gularwn 4(1) and 4(2) of the NEPRA (Fine) Regulations, 2021 fo either adiit or' deny the
occurrence of the above-mentioned violations of the Section 14B (4) of the NEPRA Aet, Rule 10(6)
of the NEPRA Licensing Generation Rules, 2000 and Clauses QC 8. 1.1, 8 1.4, 8.2.1 8.2 2.2 823
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of the Grid Code and in case of your failure ta respand within fifiean (13) days of vaceipt thareaf,
. the dwthority shall proceed in accardance with law including but not limited.to Impwsition of, Ane.

13.

i4.

Ligensce’s Response:

In response, the Licensee submitted its reply vide letter dated 04.10.2023, The same has
been summarized as under:

i.

ifi.

CPPA-G gnd N‘-"CC’SA Co_ Aments_

The nationwide grid failure is indeed an emergeney scenario and aannot be uquated
with the ordmary procedure of re-energizing the system. It is an admitted position
that no protocol or benchmarks exists under the PPA and Grid Code that deat with
the synchronization of the Complex in such a scenario.

As per the Explanation Letter, the supply at the Licensee's bus bar was restoped 5t
01:33 Hrs on 24.01.23 and the Licensee was, inter alia, instructed by NPCC through

., . NI8 as per PPA to synch its STG at 02:58 Hrs on 24,01.23.,1¢ js.further. stqled in

the. Explanatlon Letter that the Licensee had synehronized. its; Sf‘ﬁeat 1:4#33 Hrg.on

.25 01.23 i.e. after a lapss of 40:00 Hrs, thereby, failed to comply with NPCC's
Ti§tiictions in a timely manner as per the terms and conditions of PPA. It is
. ~hpe1-t1nent to mention that the STG was delayed for 32:35, Hrs, insfead: of 40;00 His

whlch shows a- calculation error on the part of NPCC while caiculatmg the hours
for deldy

Pnor o tha incident of nation-wide grid failure, the complex wasrnab beln gwen
digpatch by the Power Purchaser for a considerable periad: spread. over: several
weeks:. Due to, this prolonged non-dispatch by the Power Purchaser, the complex
during the standby mode has to implement certain protocols required by OEM to
maintain the complex in preservation mode which entail, several-steps:. {izis=a
tachmcal requirement that the restoration time from the. pregervation; ‘niade.ofithe
¢omplex:-has to implement additional measures which takes: sngmﬁcam‘.ly longer

periad;than the time required to bring the complex baclc ﬁom 3 nmml shut:ndﬂwn .
.,mte - :

Rousch plant, both according to the tariff and the conudctual terms of the
Company's PPA, lacks regulatory authorization to operate in a less eftlcmnt simple
cycle mode Therefore, NTDC and NEPRA should not base it$ restoration time
calculation on the improbable, financially unviable, and unrealistic expectation of
the plant operating in simple cycle mode,

NPCE instrueted the Company to synchronize the Complex "as smm as pnsstble“
Accordingly, the Company resynchronized to the grid when it wes techmcally
posslble to do so. e

.-': A

The fesponue recewed from the Licensee was shared thh CPFA»G and N PCC fel’ thelr
comments. [n response, the comments received from CPPA-G are reproduced as Eoliows

N
e
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“A4¢ the time of blackout on 23-01-2Q23, Rousch Power was on Qther Farea Majaure Byant
owing to non-availability of RLNG.

The supply at the bus bar of Rousch Powey was restored at 01:33 Frs on 24.01.25 and the
Comnplex was instructed by NPCC through NTS as per PPA to synch its STG at 02:38 Hys on
24.01.23. However, Rousch Power synchronized its STG at 11:33 Hys on 25.01.23 i.e., after a lapse
of 32:35 Hry, thereby, failed to comply with NPCC's instructions in a timely manner as per the
terms and conditions of PPA.

Subsequently, hased on NPCC verification, applicable LDs wifl be charged pursuant to
provisions in the PPA at the end of relevant Agrveement Year.

1t is pertinent to mention that Rousch Power do not have apen eysle !m'w?' undar BPA,
Moreover, the Qperating Committee in its meeting held on 23-11-2023 will discuss the Operating
r ocedm'e :elated lo “Recovery of Camplex aﬂ‘ei Dzscomrecnon " ta consider NPC‘ Cly pf'apamd

...... =

Simllarly, NPCC submltted that it issued NTS to the Licensee at 01:33 Frs on 24 01 ”»'023
to synch-its GT~1, GT-2 & STG at 01:43 Hrs, 01:43 Hrs & 02:58 Fis on-24.01.2023

.respectwely However, the Licensee had synchronized its above-mentioned, unitsat-05:04

Hrs on 24.01,2023, 11:20 Hrs on 25.01.2023 & 11:33 Hrs on 25 01 2023 ies, aﬁem I4pse
of3 21 I-Irsr 33 37 Hrs & 32:35 Hrs respectively. - 0 "o morls sunhge g de¥ 1o

1l 3 s o e = aw
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- Thé Authority has reviewed the submissions of the Llcensee, along with comments

received from CPPA-G & NPCC, and observes that the GT-1, GT-2 & 8TG, of the Licensee
did.not synchronize with the National Grid in accordance with the NTS, lssued by IsHE‘CC
However, the delay of STG is 32:35 Hrs instead of 40:00 Hrs as mentioned. in:the. sybject
L‘*cp].anatlon I this regard, the Licensee has argued that the-nationwidk gmd Tallure
constitutes an emergency situation, distinct from the routine procedure of re-energizing the
system and no established protocol or benchmarks exist within the PPA and Grid Code to
address the synchronization of the Complex under such circumstances. I this regard, the
Authority observes that the Licensee should have included any necessary additional time,
agreed upon by CPPA-G and NPCC, for the recovery of the Complex.from.a-total power
system collapse in their operating procedures manual beforehand, which they failed to do.

Hence, the stance adOpted by the Licensee position is unjustified.

.','.-.. Lo

The Llcensee haa further contended that prior to the nationwide grid failure, the Complex
had not been dispatched by the Power Purchaser for a significant period, resulting in the
lmplementatlon of preservation mode protocals by the Complex in standby mode. These
protucols, necessary to maintain the Complex, require additional measures for rgstoration,
pralonging, the recovery process beyond that of a normal shutdown state. Inthis regard, ths -
Authority’ observes that the NTS was issued by NPCC cansidering the state of the
Licensee’s Complex at the time, Therefore, the argument put forward by this Licensee does
not merit consideration.
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Moreowver, the Licensee has submitted that its Complex lacks regulatery authorzatinn to
operate in a less efficient simple cycle mode, as per the tariff and contractual terts ofithe
PPA. Therefore, NTDC and NEPRA should not base restoration time calculations on the
assumption of the plant operating in simple cycle mode, which they deem financially
unviable and unrealistic. In this regard, the Authority observes that even if the restoration
time calculation is based on operating the plant in combined cycle mode, the delay of STG
is estimated to be 32:35 hours. Hence, the stanee adopted by the Licensee is unjustified.

Daocision:

In view of the above, the Authority is of the considered opinion that the Licensee has failed
to provide any satisfactory reply to the Expianation issued to it, therefore, ducided to issue
a Show Cause Notice to the Licensee in terms of Regulation 4(8) & 4(9) of the Fme
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" Rafique Ahmed Shaikh
. Member (Technical)

Eng1 Maqsnod Anwar Khan
Member (Licensing)

. Mathar Niaz Rang (nsc)
__Melanr_('r_g_;'iff and Finance)

"hrina Abmed
Member (Law)

Wasesm Mulditar
Chairman
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